Payable Graphite Concentrate	0.25	0.5	0.75	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15	20.000379468099638	24.239006895137784	28.550166163511474	28.22900286125018	108.70796324417618	106.23955529988592	112.4118321198432	109.12275780682022	105.29811258713303	109.22010327025605	112.05837752925092	77.527699893650393	79.869927472554451	87.317072279602655	87.104749564841143	95.653421195984834	82.903336110618369	61.397538089285213	Graphite Head Grade	Q1 2026	Q2 2026	Q3 2026	Q4 2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	8.1567355394003449E-2	8.2092897872769785E-2	7.8328950799933988E-2	7.6484998839511736E-2	7.363462750942415E-2	7.1962622128264972E-2	7.6143486997398244E-2	7.3915593523336348E-2	7.1324924746982529E-2	7.3981531626911512E-2	7.5904070340669053E-2	5.2514306523328252E-2	5.4100842138272147E-2	5.9145253950532981E-2	5.9001434642851389E-2	6.5053907621194437E-2	5.6271688162993029E-2	5.7298803859754645E-2

 Graphite Production (t conc./a)

Mill Head Grade  (C %)

Sensitivity

										Note: Press F9 to update Sensitivity Tables

						Legend

						Hardcoded input

						Linked to different sheet input														2

						Formula												Select:		Post-Tax														 NPV		IRR		Payback

																																Pre-Tax		314		28.34%		3

				General Inputs - Main				Sensitivity Factors																								Post-Tax		186		21.47%		4

				Start of Construction		June 30, 2024

				Construction Period		18.0 months

				Production Start		December 30, 2025

				Discount Convention		Mid Year

				Graphite Price		$916		–		% Increase / Decrease																																				Post-Tax NPV 8% (C$M)

				Discount Rate		8.0%		–		% Increase / Decrease								Post-Tax NPV Sensitivity To Discount Rate														Post-Tax IRR Sensitivity To Discount Rate														Sensitivity Summary Post-Tax NPV 8% (C$M)																				Graphite Price		Post-Tax NPV (8%)		Initial CAPEX				Graphite Price		Total OPEX				Graphite Price		FX

				FX - CAD$:US$		$1.33		–		% Increase / Decrease																																																								US$/t		Base Case		(-20%)		(+20%)		US$/t		(-20%)		(+20%)		US$/t		(-20%)		(+20%)

				Recovery Mill		n/a >>>>		–		% Increase / Decrease										GraphitePrice (US$/t)														GraphitePrice (US$/t)														Graphite Price (+/-%)		(20.0%)		(10.0%)		--		10.0%		20.0%								$186		--		(20.0%)		20.0%		$186		(20.0%)		20.0%		$186		(20.0%)		20.0%

				Total Opex		n/a >>>>		–		% Increase / Decrease						Discount Rate		$186		$750		$850		$916		$1,150		$1,300		Discount Rate		21%		$750		$850		$916		$1,150		$1,300						$186		$65		$126		$186		$244		$301								$750		$76		$115		$37		$750		$123		$28		$750		($32)		$176

				Initial Capex		n/a >>>>		–		% Increase / Decrease								3.0%		$192		$286		$347		$556		$679				3.0%		13.8%		18.6%		21.5%		31.0%		36.7%						Discount Rate (+/-%)		(20.0%)		(10.0%)		--		10.0%		20.0%								$850		$143		$180		$104		$850		$188		$96		$850		$28		$251

																		5.0%		$138		$220		$272		$452		$558				5.0%		13.8%		18.6%		21.5%		31.0%		36.7%						$186		$228		$206		$186		$167		$149								$916		$186		$222		$148		$916		$230		$140		$916		$65		$301

																		8.0%		$76		$143		$186		$332		$419				8.0%		13.8%		18.6%		21.5%		31.0%		36.7%						FX (+/-%)		(20.0%)		(10.0%)		--		10.0%		20.0%								$1,150		$332		$364		$297		$1,150		$371		$289		$1,150		$188		$461

				General								LOM Total / Avg.						10.0%		$45		$104		$141		$270		$347				10.0%		13.8%		18.6%		21.5%		31.0%		36.7%						$186		$65		$126		$186		$244		$301								$1,300		$419		$445		$388		$1,300		$449		$382		$1,300		$264		$547

				Graphite Price (US$/t)								$916						12.0%		$19		$72		$105		$219		$288				12.0%		13.8%		18.6%		21.5%		31.0%		36.7%						Operating Cost (+/-%)		(20.0%)		(10.0%)		--		10.0%		20.0%

				Mine Life (years)								14.74																																				$186		$230		$208		$186		$163		$140

				Total Waste Tonnes Mined (kt)								88,396						Post-Tax NPV Sensitivity To FX														Post-Tax IRR Sensitivity To FX																Initial CAPEX (+/-%)		(20.0%)		(10.0%)		--		10.0%		20.0%

				Total Mill Feed Tonnes (kt)								21,874																																				$186		$222		$204		$186		$167		$148								Graphite Price		IRR		Initial CAPEX				Graphite Price		Total OPEX				Graphite Price		FX

												4.0411439934								GraphitePrice (US$/t)														GraphitePrice (US$/t)																																US$/t		Base Case		(-20%)		(+20%)		US$/t		(-20%)		(+20%)		US$/t		(-20%)		(+20%)

				Production								LOM Total / Avg.				FX		$186		$750		$850		$916		$1,150		$1,300		FX		21%		$750		$850		$916		$1,150		$1,300																								21.5%		--		(20.0%)		20.0%		21.5%		(20.0%)		20.0%		21.5%		(20.0%)		20.0%

				Mill Head Grade (%)								6.67%						$1.10		($16)		$44		$81		$208		$286				1.10		6.7%		11.4%		14.2%		23.0%		28.1%																								$750		13.8%		18.6%		10.4%		$750		17.1%		10.2%		$750		5.4%		20.8%

				Mill Recovery Rate (%)								93.5%						$1.20		$26		$87		$127		$263		$346				1.20		10.0%		14.6%		17.5%		26.5%		31.9%				Post-Tax IRR (%)																				$850		18.6%		24.1%		14.6%		$850		21.6%		15.3%		$850		10.2%		25.8%

				Total Mill Tonnes Recovered (Mt)								21.9						$1.33		$76		$143		$186		$332		$419				1.33		13.8%		18.6%		21.5%		31.0%		36.7%				Sensitivity Summary Post-Tax IRR (%)																				$916		21.5%		27.5%		17.2%		$916		24.4%		18.4%		$916		13.0%		29.0%

				Total Average Annual Production (Mt)								97.4						$1.40		$102		$172		$216		$368		$455				1.40		15.7%		20.6%		23.5%		33.3%		39.1%																								$1,150		31.0%		38.8%		25.6%		$1,150		33.5%		28.3%		$1,150		21.6%		39.5%

																		$1.50		$140		$213		$260		$417		$504				1.50		18.4%		23.3%		26.3%		36.5%		42.3%						Graphite Price (+/-%)		(20.0%)		(10.0%)		--		10.0%		20.0%								$1,300		36.7%		45.4%		30.5%		$1,300		38.8%		34.2%		$1,300		26.6%		45.2%

				Operating  Costs 								LOM Total / Avg.																																				$0		13.0%		17.4%		21.5%		25.3%		29.0%

				Mining Cost (C$/t Milled)								$16.2						Post-Tax NPV Sensitivity To Opex														Post-Tax IRR Sensitivity To Opex																Discount Rate (+/-%)		(20.0%)		(10.0%)		--		10.0%		20.0%

				Processing Cost (C$/t Milled)								$11.9																																				$0		21.5%		21.5%		21.5%		21.5%		21.5%

				G&A Cost (C$/t Milled)								$2.4								GraphitePrice (US$/t)														GraphitePrice (US$/t)														FX (+/-%)		(20.0%)		(10.0%)		--		10.0%		20.0%

				Total Operating Costs (C$/t Milled)								$30.4				Opex		$186		$750		$850		$916		$1,150		$1,300		Opex		21%		$750		$850		$916		$1,150		$1,300						$0		13.0%		17.4%		21.5%		25.3%		29.0%

				Cash Costs (US$/t. conc.)								$385.5						(20.0%)		$123		$188		$230		$371		$449				(20.0%)		17.1%		21.6%		24.4%		33.5%		38.8%						Operating Cost (+/-%)		(20.0%)		(10.0%)		--		10.0%		20.0%

				AISC (US$/t conc.)								$406.1						(10.0%)		$99		$166		$208		$352		$435				(10.0%)		15.5%		20.1%		22.9%		32.3%		37.8%						$0		24.4%		22.9%		21.5%		20.0%		18.4%

																		--		$76		$143		$186		$332		$419				--		13.8%		18.6%		21.5%		31.0%		36.7%						Initial CAPEX (+/-%)		(20.0%)		(10.0%)		--		10.0%		20.0%

				Capital Costs								LOM Total / Avg.						10.0%		$52		$120		$163		$311		$401				10.0%		12.1%		16.9%		20.0%		29.7%		35.5%						$0		27.5%		24.2%		21.5%		19.2%		17.2%

				Initial Capital (C$M)								$236						20.0%		$28		$96		$140		$289		$382				20.0%		10.2%		15.3%		18.4%		28.3%		34.2%

				Sustaining Capital (C$M)								$38

				Closure Costs (C$M)								$6						Post-Tax NPV Sensitivity To Initial Capex														Post-Tax IRR Sensitivity To Initial Capex

				Salvage Costs (C$M)								($4)

																				GraphitePrice (US$/t)														GraphitePrice (US$/t)

				Financials						Pre-Tax		Post-Tax				Initial Capex		$186		$750		$850		$916		$1,150		$1,300		Initial Capex		21%		$750		$850		$916		$1,150		$1,300

				NPV (8%) (C$M)						$314		$186						(20.0%)		$115		$180		$222		$364		$445				(20.0%)		18.6%		24.1%		27.5%		38.8%		45.4%

				IRR (%)						28.3%		21.5%						(10.0%)		$95		$162		$204		$349		$432				(10.0%)		16.0%		21.1%		24.2%		34.5%		40.6%

				Payback (years)						3.34		4.16						--		$76		$143		$186		$332		$419				--		13.8%		18.6%		21.5%		31.0%		36.7%

																		10.0%		$57		$124		$167		$315		$404				10.0%		12.0%		16.4%		19.2%		28.1%		33.3%

																		20.0%		$37		$104		$148		$297		$388				20.0%		10.4%		14.6%		17.2%		25.6%		30.5%

Graphite Price (+/-%)	-0.2	-0.1	0	0.1	0.2	0.12964434027671815	0.17370899319648744	0.2146970093250275	0.25297508835792537	0.29003084301948545	Discount Rate (+/-%)	-0.2	-0.1	0	0.1	0.2	0.2146970093250275	0.2146970093250275	0.2146970093250275	0.2146970093250275	0.2146970093250275	FX (+/-%)	-0.2	-0.1	0	0.1	0.2	0.12964434027671815	0.17370899319648744	0.2146970093250275	0.25297508835792537	0.29003084301948545	Operating Cost (+/-%)	-0.2	-0.1	0	0.1	0.2	0.24358785748481751	0.22926878333091741	0.2146970093250275	0.19984602332115178	0.18411585688591003	Initial CAPEX (+/-%)	-0.2	-0.1	0	0.1	0.2	0.27457606196403506	0.24162420630455014	0.2146970093250275	0.19206259846687318	0.17214023470878603